Under IFRS 15, revenue is derived from the sale of goods and is recognized at a point in time when the performance

obligation is fulfilled. For sales to consumers, the performance obligation is deemed fulfilled when food and beverage is

purchased. Breakage is estimated based on historical actuals as a percentage of sales. Deferred revenue represents amounts

paid by customers in advance of the purchase of products which typically takes the form of pre-loaded gift cards. The amounts

received are recorded as a liability within the current portion of provisions and other long-term liabilities on the condensed

consolidated balance sheets. Once a gift card is redeemed to make a purchase, the liability is relieved, and revenue is

recognized as part of food and beverage revenue.

As at August 26, 2018 and August 28, 2017, the gift card liability decreased by $0.7 million and $0.5 million

respectively. Net loss for the 52-week period ended August 26, 2018 decreased by $0.2 million.

The impact on the interim consolidated statement of financial position on the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

As originally

reported

August 28, 2017

$

IFRS 15

adjustments

$

August 28,

2017

 (restated)

$

Current portion of provisions and

other long-term liabilities  3,797  (515)  3,282

Current liabilities  63,151  (515)  62,636

Deficit   (175,962)  515  (175,447)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (155,369)  515  (154,854)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency  73,818  -  73,818

SIR CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PAGE 21 OF 23

As originally

reported

August 26, 2018

$

IFRS 15

adjustments

$

August 26,

2018

 (restated)

$

Current portion of provisions and

other long-term liabilities  4,115  (688)  3,427

Current liabilities  50,815  (688)  50,127

Deficit   (186,807)  688  (186,119)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (166,214)  688  (165,526)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency  75,250  -  75,250

The impact on the interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss on the adoption of IFRS 15 is

as follows:

As originally

reported

November 19, 2017

$

IFRS 15

adjustments

$

November 19,

2017

 (restated)

$

Gift card income  -  137  137

Total revenue  68,378  137  68,515

Cost of corporate restaurant operations  62,459  97  62,556

IFRS issued but not yet effective

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which will replace IAS 17, Leases and related Interpretations. The

new standard will be effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted provided

the Company has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard requires lessees to recognize

a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a “right-of-use asset” for virtually all lease contracts, and record it on

the statement of financial position, except with respect to lease contracts that meet limited exception criteria. Given that the